PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
This unit has been designed utilizing R-410A refrigerant. This
environmentally sound refrigerant allows you to make a responsible
decision in the protection of the earth’s ozone layer.
NOTE: :Ratings contained in this document are subject to change at any
time. Always refer to the AHRI directory (www.ahridirectory.org) for
the most up-to-date ratings information.
INDUSTRY LEADING FEATURES / BENEFITS

† Liquid Line Sizing For Cooling Only Systems with R-410ARefrigerant Tables.
Note: Review the unit’s Installation Instructions for proper installation guidance.
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
N N A A A N A A N N A
S 4 A 5 S 1 8 A K A W A
Airflow
Type Refrigerant OD Type SEER2 OD Design
Type
Cooling
capacity Feature Voltage Special
Feature Region Major Series
Horizontal
Discharge R-410A A = AC 5 = 14.3 SEER2 S = Single
Stage
,000 Btuh
(nominal) A = Standard K = 208-230-1 A=Standard W = Standard
Southwest AC
A = First
Series
CATALOG ORDERING NUMBERS
Size Model Number
18 S4A5S18AKAWA
24 S4A5S24AKAWA
30 S4A5S30AKAWA
36 S4A5S36AKAWA
48 S4A5S48AKAWA
60 S4A5S60AKAWA
PHYSICAL DATA
UNITSIZE 18 24 30 36 48 60
Compressor Type Scroll
REFRIGERANT R-410A
Charge lb (kg) 7.50 (3.40) 6.80 (3.08) 8.70 (3.95) 9.40 (4.26) 10.50 (4.76) 10.50 (4.76)
Cond Fan Propeller Type, Direct Drive
Air Discharge Horizontal
Air Qty (CFM) 1360 1530 1920 2615 2785 2785
Motor HP 1/3 1/3 1/10 1/4 1/4 1/3
Motor RPM 830 830 800 825 850 840
Cond Coil
Face Area (Sq ft) 7.5 7.5 12.3 12.3 14.4 14.4
Fins per In. 20 20 20 20 20 20
Rows 2 2 2 2 2 2
Circuits 2 3 3 3 4 4
Valve Connect.(In.ID)
Vapor 5/8 3/4 3/4 7/8 7/8 7/8
Liquid 3/8
RefrigerantTubes*(In.OD)
Rated Vapor* 5/8 3/4 3/4 7/8 7/8 1-1/8
Max Liquid Line† 3/8
Use of the AHRI Certified TM Mark
indicates a manufacturer’s participation
in the program For verification of
certification for individual products, go to
S4A5S: PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
3
REFRIGERANT PIPING LENGTH LIMITATIONS
Liquid Line Sizing and Maximum Total Equivalent Length† for Cooling Only Systems with R-410A Refrigerant:
The maximum allowable length of a residential split system depends on the liquid line diameter and vertical separation between the indoor and outdoor
units. Review “Maximum Total Equivalent Length Outdoor Unit BELOW Indoor Unit,” for the liquid line sizing and maximum lengths.
* Maximum actual length not to exceed 200ft(61m)
†Total equivalent length accounts for losses due to elbows or fitting. See the Long Line Guideline for details.
--=outside acceptable range
* Maximum actual length not to exceed 200ft (61 m)
† Total equivalent length accounts for losses due to elbows or fitting. See “LONG-LINE APPLICATIONS” for details.
--=Outside acceptable range
Maximum Total Equivalent Length† Outdoor Unit BELOW Indoor Unit
SIZE
LIQUID LINE
CONNECTION
(IN.OD)
LIQUID LINE

	PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
	INDUSTRY LEADING FEATURES / BENEFITS
	MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
	CATALOG ORDERING NUMBERS
	PHYSICAL DATA
	* Units are rated with 25ft.(7.6m) of lineset length. Review the Vapor Line Sizing and Cooling Capacity Loss section when using other lineset sizes and lengths of lineset.
	† Liquid Line Sizing For Cooling Only Systems with R-410ARefrigerant Tables.
	Note: Review the unit’s Installation Instructions for proper installation guidance.
	REFRIGERANT PIPING LENGTH LIMITATIONS
	Maximum Total Equivalent Length† Outdoor Unit BELOW Indoor Unit
	* Maximum actual length not to exceed 200ft(61m)
	†Total equivalent length accounts for losses due to elbows or fitting. See the Long Line Guideline for details.
	--=outside acceptable range
	Maximum Total Equivalent Length† Outdoor Unit ABOVE Indoor Unit
	* Maximum actual length not to exceed 200ft (61 m)
	† Total equivalent length accounts for losses due to elbows or fitting. See “LONG-LINE APPLICATIONS” for details.
	--=Outside acceptable range
	REFRIGERANT CHARGE ADJUSTMENTS
	Charging Formula:
	AC WITH R-410A REFRIGERANT LONG LINE DESCRIPTION ft. (m) Beyond these lengths, long line accessories are required
	VAPOR LINE SIZING AND COOLING CAPACITY LOSS
	Vapor Line Sizing and Cooling Capacity Losses — R-410A Refrigerant 1-Stage Air Conditioner Applications
	= Applications in this area may be long- line and may have height restrictions. See LONG-LINE APPLICATIONS
	ACCESSORIES
	X=Accessory
	ACCESSORY USAGE GUIDELINE
	ACCESSORY DESCRIPTION AND USAGE
	ELECTRICAL DATA
	SOUND POWER LEVEL
	SOUND POWER LEVEL WITH ACCESSORY SOUND SHIELD
	SOUND PRESSURE LEVELS (dBA)
	NOTE: Sound pressure data vs distance converted using AHRI 275 Standard under certain environmental and layout assumptions
	CHARGING SUB-COOLING (TXV-TYPE EXPANSION DEVICE
	DIMENSIONS - ENGLISH
	DIMENSIONS - SI
	ESTED AHRI COMBINATION RATINGS
	EER2—Energy Efficiency Ratio
	SEER2—Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio
	TXV—Thermostatic Expansion Valve
	NOTES:
	1. Ratings are net values reflecting the effects of circulating fan motor heat. Supplemental electric heat is not included.
	2. Tested outdoor/indoor combinations have been tested in accordance with DOE test procedures for central air conditioners. Ratings for other combinations are determined under DOE
	computer simulation procedures.
	3. Determine actual CFM values obtainable for your system by referring to fan performance data in the fan coil or furnace coil literature.
	4. Do not apply with capillary tube coils as performance and reliability are significantly affected.
	DETAILED COOLING CAPACITIES
	† Total and sensible capacities are net capacities. Blower mower hear has been subtracted.
	‡ Sensible capacities shown are based on 80F (27C) entering air at the indoor coil. For sensible capacities at other than 80F (27C), deduct 835 Btuh